

13-4829-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE AUTHORS GUILD, BETTY MILES, JIM BOUTON, JOSEPH GOULDEN,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

HERBERT MITGANG, DANIEL HOFFMAN, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, PAUL DICKSON, THE MCGRAW-HILL
COMPANIES, INC., PEARSON EDUCATION, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER,
INC., ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC., CANADIAN
STANDARD ASSOCIATION, JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 1:05-cv-08136 (Chin, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
GOOGLE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Matt Schruers
Vice President, Law & Policy
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
900 Seventeenth Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-0070
mschruers@ccianet.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. LARGE-SCALE COPYING IS INTEGRAL TO THE MODERN ECONOMY	5
A. Since <i>Sony</i> , numerous courts have found large-scale copying to be fair use	6
B. The same technology that enables pervasive copying provides new revenue sources for rights-holders.....	10
II. FAIR USE IS ESSENTIAL TO INDUSTRIES ACROSS THE U.S. ECONOMY	12
III. A FAIR USE FINDING DOES NOT USURP CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994) ..	10
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 2014 WL 2576342 (2d Cir. June 10, 2014)	9, 11, 12
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)...	11
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> , 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t, Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	1

<i>Faulkner Literary Rights LLC v. Sony Pictures Classics</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. Miss. 2013)	14
<i>Field v. Google Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (D. Nev. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Fox Broadcasting Co. v. Dish Network LLC</i> , 723 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	1
<i>Healthcare Advocates, Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer & Frailey</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	8, 10
<i>In re AutoHop Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5477495 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013).....	6
<i>Infinity Broadcast Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 7, 8
<i>MAI Systems Corp. v. Peak Computer, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1993) ...	7
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	11
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News America Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Perfect 10 v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 7
<i>Sega Enters., Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>SOFA Entm't, Inc. v. Dodger Productions, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	6

<i>Sony Computer Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975).....	1
<i>White v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , No. 12-01340, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2014).....	4, 10, 14

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	1
17 U.S.C. § 107	5, 16

Other Materials

Apple, Press Release, <i>HBO GO & WatchESPN Come to Apple TV: iTunes Viewers Now Purchasing Over 800,000 TV Episodes & Over 350,000 Movies Per Day</i> , June 19, 2013	11
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, as last revised July 24, 1971, amended Oct. 2, 1979, S. TREATY DOC. No. 99-27, 828 U.N.T.S. 221	8
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Internet Search Engines: Copyright's "Fair Use" in Reproduction and Public Display Rights</i> , July 12, 2007.....	8
Dara Kerr, <i>Digital movie sales climb 47 percent in 2013</i> , CNET, Jan. 8, 2014	11
David Dean et al., <i>The Internet Economy in the G-20: The \$4.2 Trillion Growth Opportunity</i> (Boston Consulting Grp. 2012).....	13
David Fagundes, <i>Market Help, Market Harm, and Fair Use</i> , 17 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 359 (2014)	12
Google Books Ngram Viewer, search query for “intellectual property, literary property, industrial property, copyrights”, 1775-2000	3

John Tehranian, <i>Infringement Nation: Copyright Reform and the Law/Norm Gap</i> , 2007 UTAH L. REV. 537 (2008)	7
Judge Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....	9
Justin Hughes, <i>Copyright and Incomplete Historiographies: Piracy, Propertization, and Thomas Jefferson</i> , 79 SO. CAL. L. REV. 993 (2006).....	3
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Property, Intellectual Property, and Free Riding</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 1031 (2005).....	3
Matthew Sag, <i>Copyright and Copy-reliant Technology</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 1607 (2009).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Preservation and Reuse of Copyrighted Works: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Internet, H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 113th Cong. (2014) (statement of Jan Constantine, General Counsel, The Authors Guild).....	16
Thomas Rogers & Andrew Szamoszegi, <i>Fair Use in the U.S. Economy: Economic Contribution of Industries Relying on Fair Use</i> (2011).....	13
